During the year under review, the Shareholders had approved for reduction of the Capital of the Company 
in the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 20th July 2012; however no action was taken in that 
regard. 

Dr. Gautam Deshpande had executed a Share Purchase Agreement for acquisition of 14,47,400 (Fourteen 

Lakhs Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred) Equity Shares of the Company at the rate of Rs. 1.50/- per share 
and simultaneously issued Public Notice for Open offer to acquire 7,80,000 (Seven Lakh Eighty Thousand) 
Equity Shares from the Shareholders of the Company; however no equity shares were tendered for acquisition.  
And the Company was taken over by Dr. Gautam Deshpande and simultaneously management of the 
Company changed and he was appointed as Managing Director on 1st February 2013.

[...]

charge and/or giving corporate guarantee(s) upto a limit of Rs. 100 crores, Authority to Board to make loans 
and investments/ guarantee/ security in excess of the prescribed limits not exceeding Rs. 100 crores, Increase 
in Authorized Share Capital of the Company to Rs.33,50,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Three Crore Fifty Lakhs only) 
and issue of 3,00,00,000 Equity Shares on Preferential Basis of the nominal value of Rs. 10/- at the price of 
Rs. 1.50 each subject to requisite approvals. The last date for receipt of Postal Ballot form is on 19th August 
2013 and the results of the Postal ballot will be declared on  23rd August 2013.